6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this Franchise and 

the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 

consideration for the initial franchise fee in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($49,500) for a territory with up to One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand (125,000) 

people. If your territory is larger than One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand (125,000) people, 

the fee will increase by $0.50 per person over One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand (125,000).  

(the “Initial Fee”).  The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is 

signed and is not refundable under any circumstances.  Franchisee shall pay the full amount 

of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

any time without Franchisor’s written approval, which approval shall be granted only in the sole 

and complete discretion of Franchisor, and if permitted, shall be at Franchisee's sole expense, and 

subject to the following: (i) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a relocation fee equal to Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) and (ii) Franchisor shall issue a revised Attachment 2, 

in accordance with section 8.1.2, to reflect the relocation territory. 

9. MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE FRANCHISED LOCATION, ALSIES 

TRUCK AND SYSTEM 

9.1. Maintenance of Franchised Business Assets.